catheter to complete PV isolation by ablating breakthroughs between 
the epicardial lesions. 

1.3 Study Design 

This is a, prospective, open label 2:1 randomized (convergent procedure versus standalone 
endocardial catheter ablation) multi-center pivotal clinical study. The study will enroll and 
randomize one hundred and fifty three (153) patients from up to thirty (30) sites, twenty-seven 
(27) US and three (3) OUS. 

Potential subjects with symptomatic persistent AF will be screened by the sites for study 
participation. Consented subjects meeting all inclusion / exclusion criteria will be enrolled and